
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in the Barnstaple Rugby Club on 
WEDNESDAY, 5TH JUNE, 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Rugby Club is attached to the agenda front pages) 
 

NOTE: Please note that copies of letters of representation have been placed on 
North Devon Council’s website and are also available in the Planning Department. 
 
ALSO: A break at lunchtime may be taken at the discretion of the Committee 
dependent upon the speed of progress of determining the planning applications on 
the agenda. 
 
PARKING: Please note that the Rugby Club is a pay and display car park (£1.70 
all day). Other nearby car parks are located at Mill Road Car Park (adjacent to the 
Rugby Club – 40p per hour, maximum stay 3 hours), Fairview (£1.70 all day) or 
Rolle Quay (£1.10 per hour for 1 – 4 hours. 5 hours - £5.60, 6 hours - £6.80, 7 
hours - £8.00, 8 hours - £9.20).  
 

 
 
Members of the Planning Committee Councillor Davies (Chair) 
 
Councillors Bishop, Bulled, Crabb, Denton, Haworth-Booth, R Knight, Lane, C Leaver, 
Maddocks, Prowse, L. Spear, Walker, Whitehead and Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1st May 2024  
(Pages 9 - 16) 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declaration of Interests   

 Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the item 
is called. A declaration of interest under the Code of Conduct will be a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, an Other Registrable Interest or a Non-Registrable Interest.  If 
the item directly relates to your interest you must declare the interest and leave 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

the room for the item, save in the case of Other Registrable Interests or Non-
Registrable Interests where you may first speak on the item as a member of the 
public if provision has been made for the public to speak.  If the matter does not 
directly relate to your interest but still affects it then you must consider whether 
you are affected to a greater extent than most people and whether a reasonable 
person would consider your judgement to be clouded, if you are then you must 
leave the room for the item (although you may speak as a member of the public if 
provision has been made for the public to speak) or, if you are not, then you can 
declare the interest but still take part). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART A 

6.   77028: Castle Inn, Blakes Hill Road, Landkey  (Pages 17 - 48) 

 Retrospective application for erection of two timber structures. Report by Planning 
Officer (attached). 

 

7.   78375: Land at South View, Bratton Fleming  (Pages 49 - 64) 

 Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) linked to planning permission 64032 
(Erection of dwelling with associated parking) to allow for changes made to the 
design and amendments to associated parking. Report by Senior Planning Officer 
(attached). 

 

8.   78488: Runnymeade Gardens Wilder Road Ilfracombe Devon  (Pages 65 - 76) 

 Application under Regulation 3 of the T & C P General Regulations 1992 
notification by NDC for removal of existing stone retaining wall & reconstruct new 
cavity retaining wall with stone facing to match existing. Report by the Planning 
Officer (attached). 

 

9.   Appeal report   

 No appeals have been received since the date of the previous committee. 
 

10.   To consider if any Planning Site Inspections are required and to agree the 
reason(s) and date(s) for those inspections to be held.   

PART B (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil. 
 
 

[...]


 
 

 
7 

 

28.05.24 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee - 1 May 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee held at Barnstaple Rugby Club on 
Wednesday, 1st May, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Davies (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bishop, Crabb, Denton, Haworth-Booth, R Knight, Lane, 

Maddocks, Norman (substitute for Councillor C. Leaver), Prowse, 
L. Spear, Walker, Whitehead and Williams 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Service Manager (Development Management), Lead Planning Officer 
(Major Applications), Senior Planning Officer (SE), Legal Advisor, 
Planning Officer (BC), Chief Executive and Sustainability Officer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Bell and Cann 
 
   
 

10.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bulled and C. Leaver.   
 
The Senior Corporate and Community Services Officer advised the Committee that 
Councillor Norman had been appointed to substitute for Councillor C. Leaver at this 
meeting. 
 

11.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 3RD APRIL 2024 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

(a) Order of Agenda 
 
The Chair advised that item 9, planning application 78083, would be considered 
before item 7 on the agenda. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee - 1 May 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

13.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

The following declarations of interest were announced: 
 
Councillor Davies – Planning application 78424 disclosable pecuniary interest as the 
agent for the application. 
 
Councillor Denton – Planning application 76293 non registerable interest as the 
applicant was known to him. 
 
Councillor Lane – Planning application 76293 non registerable interest as the land 
owner was known to him. 
 

14.   76293: LAND SOUTH OF A39 BRYNSWORTHY BARNSTAPLE 
DEVON EX31 3QQ 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Lead Planning Officer – Major 
Applications (circulated previously) regarding planning application 76293. 
 
Councillor Denton re-declared a non registerable interest in this application and left 
the meeting during the consideration thereof. 
 
Councillor Lane declared a non registerable interest in this application as he knew 
the applicant and left the meeting during the consideration thereof. 
 
The Senior Corporate and Community Services Officer read out statements received 
on behalf of Mike Tucker (Instow Parish Council - objecting), Sarah and Ryan Tucker 
(objecting) and Geoff Hall (objecting) to the Committee. 
 
Martin Gimber (North Devon Homes – supporting), Mark Johnston (North Devon and 
Torridge Housing Crisis – supporting), James McKechnie (supporting), Councillor 
Bell, Adrian Tucker (objecting), Dennis Jenkins (objecting), Andrew Pegg (Wessex 
Investors – applicant) and Claire Alers-Hankey (Greenslade, Taylor and Hunt – 
agent) addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Cann (Ward Member) addressed the Committee. 
 
In response to issues raised by the speakers, the Service Manager (Development 
Management) advised the following: 
 

 That reference made to policy ST19 was not applicable to this application as it 
was not a rural site.  Policy ST18 was the applicable policy in this instance. 

 
In response to issues raised by the speakers, the Lead Planning Officer – Major 
Applications advised that there had been a fatality on the A39 near to the proposed 
location of the footpath with a person crossing from Brynsworthy Lane. 
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, the Development Manager for 
Devon County Council Highways Authority advised the following: 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee - 1 May 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

 

 That the Highways Authority 
[...]
identified need. 

 That the site had been submitted as a call for site as part of the evidence 
base for the the Housing and Economic Land Availability Assesmment 
(HELAA). 

  The NHS was a consultee for all major schemes. She reported on a recent 
meeting that she had attended whereby the NHS were requiring section 106 
contributions for primary care and for acute care build projects. 

 As detailed on page 123 of the report, although the location of the site had 
been identified by Natural England as having a potential impact, they had 
identified suitable mitigigation through conditions.  

 South West Water had been consulted and responded.  From the comments 
made it had been taken that there was sufficient infrastructure in place to 
connect to the site. 

 The wording in the policy stated that walking and pedestrian footways should 
be well designed and attractive.   

 There had been no technical objections to the application in terms of the 
safety of the proposed crossing. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee - 1 May 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

 In terms of sustainability of the site, if the link could not be delivered then the 
site would not be connected and therefore not sustainable. If the footway 
could be delivered, there were still concerns regarding the lengths of walking 
distances and the quality of the route. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Service Manager (Development 
Management) advised the following: 
 

 Confirmed that the Joint Local Plan was still up-to-date and had been subject 
to the Planning Advisory Service process and was assessed as being sound 
for decision making processes. 

 Meetings took place with South West Water every three months.  South West 
Water were taking into account new developments to ensure that there was 
capacity and they had confirmed that there was capacity for this site.  South 
West Water was a statutory consultee.  

 The proposed pedestrian/cycling links was not a quality route and it was 
unlikely that it would be used by parents walking with their children or by older 
people. 

 The application should be determined in accordance with the Local Plan 
unless there were material considerations.  The starting point was Local Plan 
policy ST07 principle of development in the countryside. The site was outside 
of the development boundary and was contrary to this policy. 

 The application was not considered to be a good form of development in 
terms of place making.  

 The site could come forward in the future, however it needed to be a more 
comprehensive development with better integration with Barnstaple and 
sustainable transport modes. 

 
Councillor Walker addressed the Committee in her capacity as Ward Member. 
 
RESOLVED (9 for, 1 against and 1 abstained) that the application be REFUSED as 
recommended by the Lead Planning Officer – Major Applications. 
 

15.   ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 
 

Councillor Denton left the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that it being 11.48 a.m. that the meeting be adjourned for a short 
comfort break. 
 
RESOLVED that it being 11.58 am that the meeting be reconvened. 
 

16.   78083: FORMER BICCLESCOMBE NURSERIES, FURZE HILL 
ROAD, ILFRACOMBE, DEVON 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Planning Officer (SE) (circulated 
previously) regarding planning application 78083. 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee - 1 May 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

The Senior Planning Officer (SE) advised the Committee of some typographical 
errors contained within the report which included the following: 
 

 Condition 4 – be amended to also include reference to “Plots 3 and 4”. 

 Condition 5 – be amended to also include reference to “Plots 3 and 4”. 

 Conditions 13 to 18 (inclusive) – the reasons be amended to include 
reference to the relevant policies of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan. 

 Condition 16 – be amended to include reference to “condition 15” and not 
“condition 3”. 

 
Mark  Johnson (North Devon and Torridge Housing Crisis Group – supporting), 
Graham Parkhouse (objecting), Roger Derwas (objecting), Mark Read (applicant) 
and Matt Steart (agent) addressed the Committee. 
 
The Senior Corporate and Community Services Officer read a statement received 
from Geoff Fowler (objecting) to the Committee. 
 
In response to issues raised by the speakers, the Service Manager (Development 
Management) advised the following: 
 

 That the issue regarding a parking regulation order being imposed had been 
discussed with the Development Manager for Devon County Council 
Highways Authority, who advised that the Highways Authority would not 
object to the application without this being requested.  However, she advised 
that a section 106 contribution could be explored to ensure no parking along 
Furze Hill Road if it was considered to be a betterment.  A Traffic Regulation 
Order would need to form part of a section 106 agreement. 

 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, the Senior Planning Officer (SE) 
advised the following: 
 

 The statement read on behalf of Geoff Fowler referred to no parking 
regulations on the blind bend, two corners and the pinch point along Furze Hill 
road and was not for the entire road. 

 Reference to the “link has been excluded” within the penultimate paragraph of 
the Planning Policy Unit consultee response dated 3 January 2024, referred 
to land ownership to gain access to Chandlers Way. 

 Biodiversity Net Gain could be met within the site, therefore there was no 
requirement to provide externally.  The Landscape Ecological Management 
Plan would ensure that Biodiversity Net Gain could be achieved within the site 
boundaries. 

 The Planning Obligations/Viability paragraph within the report set out 
contributions to be made through a section 106 agreement.  

 The National Planning Policy Framework allowed Local Planning Authorities 
to make a planning balance.  The delivery of 100% affordable housing 
provision through a Community Land Trust with the proposed mix was 
supported and therefore the principle was acceptable. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee - 1 May 2024 

 
 

 
6 

 

 The applicant had provided a viability appraisal which stated that the 
development could only be delivered with grant funding support to meet the 
significant shortfall in costs. 

 The provision of bird and bat boxes would be provided as part of the 
Landscape Ecological Management Plan. 

 
The Property Manager advised in relation to the consultee response of the Planning 
Policy Unit dated 3 January 2024, that the access gate to Kingsley Avenue would 
remain and it was a legal right of way.  It was not clear why this had been excluded 
from this application, however it was planned that the access route would be re-
established.  
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, the Service Manager 
(Development Management) advised the following: 
 

 The Advanced Payment code was not out of date and a private road could 
accommodate 16 properties. 

 The Viability Appraisal had been submitted as detailed on page 221 of the 
report and had been tested in accordance with paragraph 158 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  It was recommended that 100% social rent be 
provided.  It was unlikely that the site would come forward if section 106 
contributions were required. 

 The Local Plan policies did not currently include reference to developments 
being net zero.  However it was anticipated that updated Building Regulations 
would be implemented in due course. 

 The Highways Authority had not raised an objection to the application. Section 
106 contributions could be sought towards a traffic regulation order to restrict 
parking on the blind bend, two corners and the pinch point along Furze Hill 
road. 

 
RESOLVED that it being 1.00 pm that the meeting continue in order for the 
remaining business to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as recommended by 
the Senior Planning Officer (SE) subject to the following: 
 

(a) That prior to a section 106 agreement being signed, that a meeting be held 
between the Planning Officer, Ward Member(s) and developers regarding 
highway improvements; 

(b) That amendments be made to conditions as follows: 
a. Condition 4 – be amended to also include reference to “Plots 3 and 4”. 
b. Condition 5 – be amended to also include reference to “Plots 3 and 4”. 
c. Condition 7 – be amended to include the following after the wording 

“hereby approved”,  “(save such preliminary or minor works that the 
Local Planning Authority may agree in writing)”. 

d. Conditions 13 to 18 (inclusive) – the reasons be amended to include 
reference to the relevant policies of the North Devon and Torridge 
Local Plan. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee - 1 May 2024 

 
 

 
7 

 

e. Condition 16 – be amended to include reference to “condition 15” and 
not “condition 3”. 

(c) That an additional condition be included requiring the provision of bird and bat 
boxes. 

 

17.   78424: BEDPORT POULTRY FARM - PLOT 1 BURRINGTON 
UMBERLEIGH DEVON EX37 9LE 
 

Councillor Davies re-declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in this application and 
left the meeting during the consideration thereof. 
 
Councillor Lane took the Chair. 
 
Councillor Walker was not present during the consideration of this application.  
  
The Committee considered a report by the Senior Planning Officer (SM) (circulated 
previously) regarding planning application 78424. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the Service Manager (Development 
Manager) advised that an informal briefing would be provided to the Committee in 
the future regarding Class Q applications and criteria that could be taken into 
consideration in terms of betterment.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as recommended by 
the Senior Planning Officer (SM). 
 

18.   78385: FORMER SHOPMOBILITY CENTRE, ALBERT LANE, 
BARNSTAPLE, DEVON EX32 8RL 
 

Councillors Davies and Walker returned to the meeting.  Councillor Davies took the 
Chair. 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Planning Officer (BC) (circulated 
previously) regarding planning application 78385. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as recommended by 
the Planning Officer (BC). 
 

19.   APPEAL REPORT 
 

The Committee considered and noted the appeal report by the Planning Support 
Officer (circulated previously). 
 
The Service Manager (Development Manager) provided an update in relation to 
planning appeals 77333 and 77141.  She advised that an update had been provided 
to the last Committee meeting in relation to planning appeal 76024. 
 

20.   TO CONSIDER IF ANY PLANNING SITE INSPECTIONS ARE 

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee - 1 May 2024 

 
 

 
8 

 

REQUIRED AND TO AGREE THE REASON(S) AND DATE(S) FOR 
THOSE INSPECTIONS TO BE HELD. 
 

The Committee noted that a site inspection would be required for planning 
application 76809, outline application for residential development of 105 dwellings, 
land to North of Station Road, Woolacombe to view the impact of the development 
on the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).  The application would be 
presented to the Committee at its meeting on 3 July 2024.  It was agreed that the 
site inspection would take place on the afternoon of Wednesday 26 June 2024. 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 1.31 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 2



Lynton House, Commercial Road, Barnstaple EX31 1DG | www.northdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 

Application Report 
Planning, Housing and Health 
North Devon Council 
Lynton House, Commercial Road,  
Barnstaple, EX31 1DG 
 
Application No: 77028 
Application Type: Full Application 
Application Expiry: 14 November 2023 
Extension of Time Expiry:  14 November 2023 
Publicity Expiry: 19 February 2024 
Pari
[...]

 
Summary of the submitted Noise Management Plan 
The contents of the NMP are briefly summarised below.   
 
Noise Management Approaches in section 5 propose that: 
 

 Restricting late evening use of the external dining space - the designated 
premises supervisor will close the external garden spaces and the external dining 
space (The Stables) in the garden after 22:30hrs (except where an event is 
occurring) and encourage patrons away from residential dwellings. 

 Incidental music - No incidental music, ambient music will be played in the dining 
spaces. Where daytime incidental music is present, for example low-level 
background music within the lower patio area then this will be at a suitably low-level 
to avoid offsite noise impact. At all times external incidental music will cease and 
will not be played after 22:30hrs. 

 Managing people using the external dining space - The designated premises 
supervisor will challenge any inappropriate behaviours, language or rowdy patrons 
using the dining spaces. 

 Live music or events - Conditioning of any potential events to meet this NMP to no 
more than 6 external live music events per annum. 

 Type of external live music events - the selection of considered family friendly 
performances and the avoidance of DJ dance type performance, or karaoke type 
events which may give rise to greater disturbance. 

 Periods of live music - Any external event held at The Castle Inn which includes 
live amplified or amplified recorded music will not commence prior to 12:00hrs 
midday and will aim to finish at 22:00hrs with strict and hard finish prior to 22:30hrs. 

 Encouraging soft finishes - During any external music event the organisers will 
avoid hard finishes by finishing the band set at 22:00hrs and playing quieter 
recorded music up until 22.30hrs so that people are encouraged to leave the venue 
more slowly. This is also a useful technique to promote good stage management, 
avid bands running over curfew times, and 
[...]
 
was assessed by the Planning Officer at that time, and their delegated report notes the 
following: 
 

The proposed dwelling is set back from South View road and follows the existing 
contours and provides a natural extension to the existing roofscape of the adjacent 
dwellings. The differing roof pitches successful breaks up the detached house to 
ensure this does not appear as one mass adjacent to the row of terraced 
dwellinghouse. The rendered walls and slates roof are reflective of the materials 
within the surrounding locality. It is considered overall that the proposal is of an 
acceptable detailed design; scale and massing that will sit acceptably within the site 
and would be sympathetic to the setting of South View street scene. 

 
Your officers consider that the proposed alterations to the design of the previously permitted 
dwelling are modest in nature, and result in minor changes to the principal elevation of the 
dwelling.  The use of render to the external walls is consistent with the treatment of other 
dwellings within the immediate locality, and the unbroken eaves line now proposed is also 

Page 56

Agenda Item 7



 

Lynton House, Commercial Road, Barnstaple EX31 1DG | www.northdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

sympathetic to the building forms of existing properties.  In addition, the removal of the 
previously permitted gable end, sun room and balcony at the rear of the dwelling results in 
a dwelling with a smaller footprint and would reduce the massing at the rear of the site.  
Lastly, the submitted plans show that 580m² of green space would be retained to the 
immediate south of the dwelling, and the bank that separates the area of green space from 
the existing communal parking area would also be retained as part of the proposals now 
being considered.   
 
A condition was attached to the extant permission requiring the retention and maintenance 
of the existing trees and hedgebank to the northern and eastern boundary of the application 
site.  It
[...]
th Devon and Torridge Local Plan. 

 
4. Any activity on site associated with the construction phase shall only take place 

between the hours 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday inclusive and between 09:00 and 
13:00 on Saturday. There shall be no working on a Sunday or any Public Holiday. 

  
 Reason: 
 To protect the amenity of local residents during noise sensitive hours, in accordance 

with Policy DM01 of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan. 
 
5. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Construction Management Plan dated 11 October 2020 and approved by Discharge of 
Condition decision reference 72301. 

  
 Reason: 
 To protect the amenity of local residents, in accordance with Policy DM01 of the North 

Devon and Torridge Local Plan. 
 

Page 60

Agenda Item 7



 

Lynton House, Commercial Road, Barnstaple EX31 1DG | www.northdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

6. The existing trees and hedgebank to the northern and eastern boundary of the 
application site shall be retained and maintained, and shall not be removed in whole 
or in part. 

  
 Reason: 
 To safeguard the appearance and character of the area, in accordance with Policy 

DM04 of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan. 
 
7. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall 

be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation or the 
substantial completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or 
plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species unless the Local Planning 
Authority gives written consent to any variations.  The Devon hedgebank to enclose 
the parking area shall be provided in accordance with the specification detailed on 
drawing reference P395 23 202 F. 

  
 Reason: 
 To assimilate the develop
[...]
to the planning application tracker on the District Council's website to view the 
drawings and their allocated numbers, http://planning.northdevon.gov.uk/search.asp  

 
2. Statement of Engagement 
 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework the 

Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way and has imposed planning 
conditions to enable the grant of planning permission. This has included: Design and 
Impact on the Setting; Amenity Considerations; Impact on Ecology; Highways Safety; 
and, Drainage and Flood Risk. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8

http://planning.northdevon.gov.uk/search.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 OS 100021929. You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the organisation
that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form

Lynton House, Commercial Road,
Barnstaple, EX31 1EA

Title: Runnymeade Gardens. Ilfracombe
Scale: 1:500
Date: 20 May 2024

Page 75

Agenda Item 8
Appendix a



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1st May 2024
	6 77028: Castle Inn, Blakes Hill Road, Landkey
	Committee report addendum
	Reason and scope of addendum
	Summary of the submitted Noise Management Plan
	Consultation responses from Environmental Health
	Conclusions

	Application Report
	Location Plan 77028

	7 78375: Land at South View, Bratton Fleming
	Site Description
	Recommendation
	Planning History
	Constraints/Planning Policy
	Consultees
	Neighbours / Interested Parties
	Considerations
	Human Rights Act 1998
	Recommendation
	Conditions
	Informatives
	Location Plan 78375

	8 78488: Runnymeade Gardens Wilder Road Ilfracombe Devon
	Site Description
	Recommendation
	Planning History
	Constraints/Planning Policy
	Consultees
	Neighbours / Interested Parties
	Human Rights 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee - 5 June 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee held at Barnstaple Rugby Club on 
Wednesday, 5th June, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Davies (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bishop, Bulled, R Knight, Lane, C Leaver, Maddocks, 

Prowse, L. Spear, Walker, Whitehead and Williams 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Service Manager (Development Management), Legal Advisor, 
Planning Officer and Senior Planning Officer 
 

   
 

21.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Denton and Haworth-Booth. 
 

22.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 1ST MAY 2024 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2024 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

23.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

(a) Order of Agenda 
 
The Chair advised that item 8 (planning application 78488) would be considered 
prior to item 6 (planning application 77028) on the agenda. 
 

24.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

The following declaration of interest was announced: 
 
Councillor Lane  Planning application 78375, non registerable interest as the 

owner of the site was known to him. 
 

25.   78488: RUNNYMEADE GARDENS WILDER ROAD ILFRACOMBE 
DEVON 
 



 
Planning Committee - 5 June 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

The Committee considered a report by the Planning Officer (BC) (circulated 
previously) regarding planning application 78488. 
 
The Planning Officer (BC) reported the receipt of a consultation response from 
Ilfracombe Town Council, who were supportive of the proposals, which had been 
received since the publication of the agenda. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Planning Officer (BC) advised the 
following: 
 

 It was anticipated that the proposed new cavity retaining wall would replicate 
the existing wall using traditional stone.  It would be a stone facing wall. 

 The costs of the works were not a material planning consideration. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Service Manager (Development 
Management) advised the following: 
 

 That a sample of the stone could be requested with delegated powers being 
given to the Service Manager to discharge the condition. 

 The Property Team would go out to tender for the construction works and the 
works would be carried out by an approved contractor.   
 

Councillor Williams (in her capacity as Ward Member) addressed the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as recommended by 
the Planning Officer (BC) subject to condition 3 being amending to include a pre-
commencement condition requesting stone sample panel to be provided and that 
power be delegated to the Service Manager (Development Management) in 
consultation with the case officer to discharge the condition in consultation with the 
Ward Member. 
 

26.   77028: CASTLE INN, BLAKES HILL ROAD, LANDKEY 
 

Councillor Prowse arrived. 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Planning Officer (DJ) (circulated 
previously) regarding planning application 77028. 
 
The Senior Corporate and Community Services Officer read out statements to the 
Committee on behalf of Mr and Mrs Waldron (supporters) and Steve Shepherd 
(objector). 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Service Manager (Development 
Management) advised the following: 
 

 The Noise Management Plan (NMP) would include a number of monitoring 
checks.  Other monitoring would also be undertaken as part of other 
legislation in terms of the licensing and noise. 



 
Planning Committee - 5 June 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

 Conditions could only included if they met the tests of being reasonable and 
enforceable.  

 An informative note could be included requesting the landlord or supervisor 
notify neighbours prior to events taking place. 

 The NMP had been produced by an acoustic professional and there was a 
more positive relationship between the acoustic professional and the 
applicant.  If there was a breach of the NMP, this would be a condition of the 
planning permission therefore enforcement action could be taken. 

 The NMP included that no incidental music, ambient music will be played in 
the dining spaces.  She read out the approach as detailed on page 18 of the 
agenda. 

 
Councillor Lane addressed the Committee in his capacity as Ward Member. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as recommended by 
the Planning Officer (DJ) subject to the following: 
 

(a) Condition 1 being removed. 
(b) Condition 3 being amended to “The use of the beer garden, dining structure, 

Smoke house and BBQ structure hereby approved be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the submitted Noise Management Plan received in February 
2024”; 

(c) That an Informative Note be included on the decision notice requesting that 
the landlord notify adjoining neighbours of live music events prior to events 
taking place. 

 

27.   78375: LAND AT SOUTH VIEW, BRATTON FLEMING 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Planning Officer (JJ) (circulated 
previously) regarding planning application 78375. 
 
Councillor Lane re-declared his non registerable interest and left the meeting during 
the consideration thereof. 
 
The Senior Corporate and Community Services Officer read out a statements to the 
Committee on behalf of Barry Darroch-Plant (objector). 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Senior Planning Officer (JJ) 
advised the following: 
 

 The proposal would result in the net gain of one parking space.  One parking 
space would be lost in the communal area, with two to be provided adjacent 
to the dwelling. 

 Condition 6 had been brought forward from the previous planning permission 
to retain the existing trees and hedgebank to the northern and eastern 
boundary of the application site. 

 
Councillor Prowse addressed the Committee in his capacity as Ward Member. 
 



 
Planning Committee - 5 June 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

RESOLVED (unanimous) that the application be APPROVED as recommended by 
the Senior Planning Officer (JJ). 
 

28.   APPEAL REPORT 
 

The Committee noted that no appeals had been received since the date of the 
previous Committee meeting. 
 

29.   TO CONSIDER IF ANY PLANNING SITE INSPECTIONS ARE 
REQUIRED AND TO AGREE THE REASON(S) AND DATE(S) FOR 
THOSE INSPECTIONS TO BE HELD. 
 

The Chair reminded the Committee of the annual site inspections taking place on the 
morning of Wednesday 26 June 2024 and the formal site inspection taking place on 
the afternoon of the 26 June 2024 in relation to planning application 76809. 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.05 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


